PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8322038

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DM STATON FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	10/08/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STATON TECHIYA, LLC	
Street Address:	9501 JAGGED CREEK CT.	
City:	DELRAY BEACH	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33446	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18197246

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5616535000

Email: ip@akerman.com

Correspondent Name: AKERMAN LLP

Address Line 1: 777 SOUTH FLAGLER DRIVE Address Line 2: SUITE 1100 WEST TOWER

Address Line 4: WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11472-9-6 (00333614)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER A. CHIABOTTI	
SIGNATURE:	/Peter A. Chiabotti/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/11/2023	

Total Attachments: 10

source=11472-9-4 Assignment Staton Techiya#page1.tif source=11472-9-4 Assignment Staton Techiya#page2.tif source=11472-9-4 Assignment Staton Techiya#page3.tif source=11472-9-4 Assignment Staton Techiya#page4.tif source=11472-9-4 Assignment Staton Techiya#page5.tif

PATENT 508274848 REEL: 065825 FRAME: 0563

source=11472-9-4 Assignment Staton Techiya#page6.tif source=11472-9-4 Assignment Staton Techiya#page7.tif source=11472-9-4 Assignment Staton Techiya#page8.tif source=11472-9-4 Assignment Staton Techiya#page9.tif source=11472-9-4 Assignment Staton Techiya#page10.tif

> PATENT REEL: 065825 FRAME: 0564

Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement ("<u>IP Assignment</u>") is entered, by and between, DM Staton Family Limited Partnership, a Wyoming partnership, assignee of Staton Family Investments, Ltd., with an address of 6800 Broken Sound Parkway, Suite 200, Boca Raton, FL 33487 ("<u>Staton</u>") and Staton Techiya, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address of 16193 Bridlewood Circle, Delray Beach, Florida 33445 (the "<u>Company</u>," and together with Staton, the "<u>Parties</u>").

Recitals

- A. Staton desires to convey, transfer, and assign to the Company, among other assets, certain intellectual property held by Staton, and have agreed to execute and deliver this IP Assignment, for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions;
 - B. The Parties agree as follows:
- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Staton hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to the Company, and the Company hereby accepts, all of Staton's right, title, and interest in and to all Staton's intellectual property that was previously owned by Personics Holdings, LLC and/or Personics Holdings, Inc., including the following (the "<u>Assigned IP</u>"):
 - (a) all inventions and discoveries (whether or not patentable or reduced to practice), improvements thereto, and invention disclosures, including the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof (the "Patents");
 - (b) all registered and common law trademarks, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule 2 hereto and all issuances, extensions, and renewals thereof (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Trademarks;
 - (c) all registered and unregistered copyrights, including the copyright registrations and applications for registration and all issuances, extensions, and renewals thereof (the "Copyrights");
 - (d) all domain names (the "<u>Domains</u>"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Domains;
 - (e) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Staton accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world, including the right to claim for any applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries;

45738065;1

- (f) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (g) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Staton hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this IP Assignment upon request by the Company. Following the date hereof, upon the Company's request, Staton shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to the Company and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned IP to Staton, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This IP Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same document and may be executed by means of facsimile, e-mail, or other forms of electronic signature. Signature pages may be detached from the counterparts and attached to a single copy of this IP Assignment to physically form one document.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This IP Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. <u>Governing Law.</u> The laws of the State of Florida, without giving effect to its conflicts of laws principles, shall govern all matters arising out of, in connection with, or relating to this Agreement including, without limitation, the validity, interpretation, construction, performance, and enforcement thereof.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Pages Follow]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date set forth below.

DM	STATON	FAMILY	LIMITED
PAR	TNERSH	TP.	

a Wyoming partnership

Name: Daniel C. Staton Title: Managing Member

Date: <u>/0/8/0/</u>

STATON TECHIYA, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By: Staton Holdings, LLC, its Class A Member By: DM Staton Family Limited Partnership, its

member

By: ______ Staton

Title: Managing Member and President

Date: <u>10/8/2018</u>

Schedule 1 -- Assigned Patents And Patent Applications

United States

Application No.	Filing Date
PCTUS2013052673	30-Jul-13
PCTUS2012068143	6-Dec-12
PCTUS2012053640	4-Sep-12
PCTUS2012030862	28-Mar-12
PCTUS2012021078	12-Jan-12
PCTUS2012021077	12-Jan-12
PCTUS2012021074	12-Jan-12
PCTUS2011068103	30-Dec-11
PCTUS2011041776	24-Jun-11
PCTUS2010024312	16-Feb-10
PCTUS2010024308	16-Feb-10
PCTUS2009057751	22-Sep-09
PCTUS2009057074	16-Sep-09
PCTUS2009056673	11-Sep-09
PCTUS2009049696	6-Jul-09
PCTUS2009048869	26-Jun-09
PCTUS2009034722	20-Feb-09
PCTUS2008088417	29-Dec-08
PCTUS2008083018	10-Nov-08
PCTUS2008081870	30-Oct-08
PCTUS2008081863	30-Oct-08
PCTUS2008076261	12-Sep-08
PCTUS2008076244	4-Sep-08
PCTUS2008074051	22-Aug-08
PCTUS2008073189	27-Aug-08
PCTUS2008073177	14-Aug-08
PCTUS2008072800	11-Aug-08
PCTUS2008070642	21-Jul-08
PCTUS2008069981	14-Jul-08
PCTUS2008069546	9-Jul-08
PCTUS2008069429	8-Jul-08
PCTUS2008068809	30-Jun-08

45738065;1

PATENT REEL: 065825 FRAME: 0568

Application No.	Filing Date
PCTUS2008067245	17-Jun-08
PCTUS2008066335	9-Jul-08
PCTUS2008064131	19-May-08
PCTUS2008062698	5-May-08
PCTUS2008061793	28-Apr-08
PCTUS2008061781	28-Apr-08
PCTUS2008060217	14-Apr-08
PCTUS2008059785	9-Apr-08
PCTUS2008056224	7-Mar-08
PCTUS2008054756	22-Feb-08
PCTUS2008052913	4-Feb-08
PCTUS2008052791	1-Feb-08
PCTUS2008052481	30-Jan-08
PCTUS2008051670	22-Jan-08
PCTUS2007089104	28-Dec-07
PCTUS2007085250	20-Nov-07
PCTUS2007085134	19-Nov-07
PCTUS2007083154	31-Oct-07
PCTUS2007083136	31-Oct-07
PCTUS2007076123	16-Aug-07
PCTUS2007075088	2-Aug-07
PCTUS2007074641	27-Jul-07
PCTUS2007073061	9-Jul-07
PCTUS2007071907	22-Jun-07
PCTUS2007071253	14-Jun-07
PCTUS2007070262	1-Jun-07
PCTUS2007069382	22-Jun-07
62281880	22-Jan-16
62279406	15-Jan-16
62246479	26-Oct-15
62168703	29-May-15
62158740	8-May-15
62090136	10-Dec-14
62086019	1-Dec-14
62068273	24-Oct-14

Application No.	Filing Date
61920321	23-Dec-13
61894970	24-Oct-13
61889002	9-Oct-13
61887437	6-Oct-13
61880963	22-Sep-13
61872695	31-Aug-13
61868792	22-Aug-13
61814878	23-Apr-13
61778737	13-Mar-13
61752569	15-Jan-13
61737932	17-Dec-12
61677049	30-Jul-12
61567141	6-Dec-11
61516026	28-Mar-12
61492193	1-Jun-11
61432025	12-Jan-11
61432016	12-Jan-11
61432014	12-Jan-11
61431507	11-Jan-11
61428369	30-Dec-10
61358888	26-Jun-10
61315393	18-Mar-10
61176013	6-May-09
61161241	18-Mar-09
61152545	13-Feb-09
61105761	15-Oct-08
61103923	8-Oct-08
61098914	22-Sep-08
61098250	19-Sep-08
61097396	16-Sep-08
61096128	11-Sep-10
61074096	19-Jun-08
61032730	29-Feb-08
61023828	25-Jan-08
61020402	10-Jan-08

Application No.	Filing Date
61020400	11-Jan-08
61018444	31-Dec-07
61016565	25-Dec-07
61016564	25-Dec-07
60990339	27-Nov-07
60971652	12-Sep-07
60968237	27-Aug-07
60955848	14-Aug-08
60955251	10-Aug-07
60949398	12-Jul-07
60946834	28-Jun-07
60944524	17-Jun-07
60938695	17-May-07
60916271	4-May-07
60914319	27-Apr-07
60914318	27-Apr-07
60911691	13-Apr-07
60910808	9-Apr-07
60893617	7-Mar-07
60891220	22-Feb-07
60887980	2-Feb-07
60887800	13-Dec-07
60887165	30-Jan-07
60885917	22-Jan-09
60883013	31-Dec-06
60866420	18-Nov-06
60824432	20-Nov-06
60822511	16-Aug-06
60821253	2-Aug-06
60820590	20-Jul-06
60806769	8-Jul-06
60805985	28-Jun-06
60805469	22-Jun-06
60804650	14-Jun-06
60803708	1-Jun-06

Application No.	Filing Date
60747797	22-Jun-06
15790771	23-Oct-17
15700511	11-Sep-17
15012838	1-Feb-16
14943001	16-Nov-15
14853950	14-Sep-15
14846994	7-Sep-15
14827332	17-Aug-15
14600349	20-Jan-15
14574567	18-Dec-14
14456112	11-Aug-14
14259829	23-Apr-14
14246789	7-Apr-14
14109987	18-Dec-13
14095113	3-Dec-13
14087056	22-Nov-13
14054015	15-Oct-13
14048324	8-Oct-13
14021011	9-Sep-13
14017711	4-Sep-13
14007482	25-Sep-13
13978983	10-Jul-13
13976636	1-Oct-13
13956767	1-Aug-13
13917079	13-Jun-13
13870367	25-Apr-13
13863821	16-Apr-13
13654771	18-Oct-12
13653546	17-Oct-12
13556509	24-Jul-12
13425743	21-Mar-12
12706301	16-Feb-10
12632292	3-Oct-08
12352323	12-Jan-09
12209918	12-Jan-09

Application No.	Filing Date
12123129	14-May-10
11839991	16-Aug-07
11833026	2-Aug-07
11829676	27-Jul-07
11774965	9-Jul-07

Schedule 2--Assigned Trademark Registrations And Applications

[Intentionally Left Blank]

45738065;1

RECORDED: 12/11/2023

PATENT REEL: 065825 FRAME: 0574